

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MICHIGAN SENATE AND MICHIGAN
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Supreme Court No. 160907

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Court of Appeals No. 351073

v

Court of Claims No. 19-000092-MZ

JOCELYN BENSON

**The appeal involves a ruling
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other State
governmental action is invalid.**

Defendant-Appellee.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
MICHIGAN, MICHIGANERS FOR FAIR
AND TRANSPARENT ELECTIONS,
HENRY MAYERS, VALERIYA
EPSHTEYN, and BARRY RUBIN,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

Consolidated with:

v.

Court of Appeals No. 350938

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as Michigan Secretary of State,

Court of Claims No. 19-000084-MM

Defendant-Appellee.

_____ /

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SECRETARY OF STATE JOCELYN BENSON'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS MICHIGAN
HOUSE AND SENATE'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Dated: February 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented	viii
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules Involved.....	ix
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
Argument	7
I. The Court of Appeals did not err in affirming the dismissal of the Legislative Plaintiffs’ complaint for declaratory relief because the Plaintiffs lacked standing to bring suit.....	7
A. Issue Preservation.....	8
B. Standard of Review	8
C. Analysis	8
1. The Michigan Senate and House are not proper Plaintiffs in this case.	8
2. The Michigan Senate and House do not have standing under <i>Dodak v State Administrative Board</i> or <i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i>	9
a. The Senate and House have not been deprived of a legally cognizable interest peculiar to them as a legislative body.....	10
b. The Senate and House failed to show an actual controversy to support standing under MCR 2.605.....	14
c. The Senate and House’s alleged interest in defending undefended statutes.	17

II. The Court of Appeals did not err in affirming the dismissal of the Legislative Plaintiffs’ complaint for declaratory relief because the challenged statutes, as amended by 2018 PA 608, are unconstitutional. 19

A. Issue Preservation..... 19

B. Standard of Review 19

C. Analysis 20

1. The 15% signature-distribution requirement (MCL 168.471, 168.477, and 168.482(4)) is unconstitutional. 20

2. The check-box requirement (MCL 168.482(7), 168.482c) is unconstitutional..... 31

3. The circulator affidavit requirement (MCL 168.482a(1)-(2)) is unconstitutional. 40

4. The unconstitutional statutes are severable..... 43

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v Celebrezze</i> , 460 US 780 (1983)	32
<i>Ariz State Legislature v Ariz Independent Redistricting Comm</i> , ___ US ___; 135 S Ct 2652 (2015)	11
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v Dep't of Consumer & Indus Servs Director</i> , 472 Mich 117 (2005).....	15
<i>Buckley v ACLF</i> , 525 US 197 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v Valeo</i> , 424 US 1 (1976).....	34, 35
<i>Citizens for Capital Punishment v Secretary of State</i> , 414 Mich 913 (1982).....	28
<i>Citizens for Common Sense in Gov't v Attorney General</i> , 243 Mich App 43 (2000)	15
<i>Citizens in Charge v Gale</i> , 810 F Supp 2d 916 (D Neb, 2011).....	38
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v Sec'y of State</i> , 503 Mich 42 (2018)	28
<i>Consumers Power Co v Attorney General</i> , 426 Mich 1 (1986)	28, 29
<i>Estate of Lyle v Farm Bureau Gen Ins Co of Michigan</i> , Docket No. 343358, 2019 WL 4555993, at *6 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 19, 2019)	19
<i>Fieger v Comm'r of Ins</i> , 174 Mich App 467 (1988).....	14
<i>House Speaker (Dodak) v State Administrative Board</i> , 441 Mich 547 (1993)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>House Speaker v Governor</i> , 443 Mich 560 (1993)	25
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38</i> , 490 Mich 295 (2011)	43
<i>John Doe No. 1 v Reed</i> , 561 US 186 (2010).....	32, 33, 40
<i>Joseph v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> , 491 Mich 200 (2012)	19

<i>Kalamazoo Municipal Utilities Ass’n v City of Kalamazoo</i> , 345 Mich 318 (1956)	8
<i>Karrip v Cannon Twp</i> , 115 Mich App 726 (1982).....	18
<i>Killeen v Wayne Co Road Comm</i> , 137 Mich App 178 (1984).....	13
<i>Kuhn v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 384 Mich 378 (1971)	26
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n (LSEA) v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349 (2010)... 1, 9, 15, 16	
<i>Lansing Sch Educ Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Educ (On Remand)</i> , 293 Mich App 506 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Leemreis v Sherman Twp</i> , 273 Mich App 691 (2007)	15
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v Husted</i> , 751 F3d 403 (CA 6, 2014).....	37
<i>Meyer v Grant</i> , 486 US 414 (1988)	32, 36
<i>Michigan Beer & Wine Wholesalers Ass’n v Attorney General</i> , 142 Mich App 294 (1985)	13
<i>Michigan Farm Bureau v Sec’y of State</i> , 379 Mich 387 (1967)	25, 26
<i>Michigan Up & Out of Poverty Now Coal v State</i> , 210 Mich App 162 (1995)	32
<i>Midland Cogeneration Venture Ltd Partnership v Naftaly</i> , 489 Mich 83 (2011).....	20
<i>Oakland Cty Taxpayers’ League v Bd of Sup’rs of Oakland Cty</i> , 355 Mich 305 (1959)	23
<i>Olsen v Chikaming Twp</i> , 325 Mich App 170 (2018).	8
<i>People v McMurchy</i> , 249 Mich 147 (1930).....	43
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc</i> , 470 Mich 415 (2004).....	24
<i>Pontiac Police & Fire Retiree Prefunded Grp Health & Ins Tr Bd of Trustees v Pontiac No 2</i> , 309 Mich App 611 (2015)	15
<i>Regents of the Univ of Michigan v State</i> , 395 Mich 52 (1975).....	28
<i>Semple v Williams</i> , 290 F Supp 3d 1187 (D Colo, 2018)	20
<i>Shavers v Attorney General</i> , 402 Mich 554 (1978).....	15
<i>Storer v Brown</i> , 415 US 724 (1974).....	32

Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp, 468 Mich 1 (2003)..... 24

Tennessee General Assembly v US Dep’t of State, 931 F3d 499 (2019)..... 11, 12

Timmons v Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 US 351 (1997) 32

UAW v Central Mich Univ Trustees, 295 Mich App 486 (2012)..... 15, 16

Virginia House of Delegates v Bethune-Hill, ___ US ___, 139 S Ct 1945 (2019) 12

Washington Initiatives Now v Rippie, 213 F3d 1132 (CA 9, 2000)..... 37

Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State, 384 Mich 461 (1971)..... 26

Woodland v Michigan Citizens Lobby, 423 Mich 188 (1985) 31

Statutes

MCL 14.32..... 13

MCL 168.1..... 3

MCL 168.22(2) 21

MCL 168.477..... 21, 30

MCL 168.482(1)-(2) x

MCL 168.482(4) 21, 30

MCL 168.482d..... 31

MCL 168.544c 42

MCL 168.841 21

MCL 8.5..... 43

Rules

MCR 2.605..... 1, 14, 16

MCR 2.605(A)(1) 15

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 12, § 2..... ix

Const 1963, art 2, § 4(2)..... ix, 32
Const 1963, art 2, § 9..... ix, 22, 26
Const 1963, art 2, § 9; art 12, § 2 20
Const 1963, art 4, § 1..... 8
U.S. Const, Am I..... 32
